

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

---

KENNETH BERTIN,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 155266  
Court of Appeals No. 328885  
LC Case No: 14-139901-NO  
(Oakland County Circuit Court)

vs

DOUGLAS MANN,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

**BENDURE & THOMAS, PLC**  
BY: MARK R. BENDURE (P23490)  
15450 E. Jefferson Ave., Suite 110  
Grosse Pointe Park, MI 48230  
(313) 961-1525  
Appellate Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

**LAW OFFICES OF KELMAN & FANTICH**  
BRIAN L. FANTICH (P60935)  
30903 Northwestern Hwy., Ste. 270  
Farmington Hills, MI 48334  
(248) 855-0100  
Attorneys for Plaintiff

**SECRET WARDLE**  
SIDNEY A. KLINGLER (P40862)  
2600 Troy Center Dr., POB 5025  
Troy, MI 48007-5025  
(248) 539-2859  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO  
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii  
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED ..... iii  
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1  
LAW AND ARGUMENT: ..... 5

**I. THE ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE STANDARD OF CARE APPLIES TO AN INJURY RESULTING FROM THE OPERATION OF A GOLF CART WHILE PLAYING GOLF RECREATIONALLY..... 5**

- 1. The Michigan Standard, “Inherent Risk” ..... 7
- 2. The Court of Appeals Properly Defined The Term “Inherent” As Used By This Court In Ritchie-Gamester..... 8
- 3. The “Inherent” Risks of Golf Are Those Arising From The Use Of Objects Necessary To The Game ..... 9
- 4. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held That Getting Run Over By A Negligently Driven Electric Cart Is Not An Inherent Risk Of Golf ..... 10

**RELIEF SOUGHT ..... 13**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<u>Allred v Broekhuis</u> , 519 F Supp 2d 693 (WD Mich, 2007) .....	6
<u>Forman v Krebs</u> , 2016 Ohio 1604 (Ohio App, 2016).....	3
<u>Gaggo v Kennedy</u> , 2008 Mich App LEXIS 1503 .....	6
<u>McDougall v Schanz</u> , 461 Mich 15 (1999) .....	5
<u>PGA Tour, Inc v Martin</u> , 532 US 661 (2001).....	3, 12
<u>Richie-Gamester v City of Berkley</u> , 461 Mich 73 (1999) .....	2, 10
<u>Trentadue v Gorton</u> , 479 Mich 378 (2007) .....	5
<u>Van Guilder v Collier</u> , 248 Mich App 633 (2001) .....	2, 3, 5
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Americans With Disabilities Act.....	12
MCL 257.401(1).....	2, 3
MCL 257.657a .....	6
MCL 257.660 .....	6
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	1
